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Stock Rating:

OUTPERFORM
12-18 mo. Price Target CHF4.00
WIHN - SWX CHF2.76

3-5 Yr. EPS Gr. Rate 15%
52-Wk Range CHF3.72-CHF2.12
Shares Outstanding 36.8M
Float 25.9M
Market Capitalization CHF104.8M
Avg. Daily Trading Volume 38,124
Dividend/Div Yield $0.00/0.00%
Book Value $0.14
Fiscal Year Ends Dec
2019E ROE NA
LT Debt $9.0M
Preferred $0.0M
Common Equity $30M
Convertible Available Yes

EPS
Diluted Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year Mult.

2018A NA (0.20) NA NA (0.48) NM
Prior  (A)  (0.22) (0.10) -- -- -- NM
2019E NA (0.14) NA NA (0.35) NM
Prior  (E)  (0.11) (0.10) (0.09) (0.08) (0.38) NM
WIHN reports on a semi-annual basis; as such,
figures for 2Q are for the period from January to
June.

Oppenheimer & Co Inc. 85 Broad Street, New York, NY 10004 Tel: 800-221-5588 Fax: 212-667-8229

For analyst certification and important disclosures, see the Disclosure
Appendix.
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Company Description
WISeKey International Holding AG
provides digital identity and IoT
security solutions to organizations
and manufacturers worldwide. At its
technology’s core is a set of functions
designed to be trusted by an operating
system called the Root of Trust (RoT),
exclusively licensed by WISeKey and
embedded in nearly four billion devices
worldwide.

Shaul Eyal Yi Fu Lee, CFA, CPA, CAIA: 212-667-8411
212-667-6142

TECHNOLOGY/INFRASTRUCTURE SOFTWARE

WISeKey Int'l Hldg AG
1H19 Update: Non-Core Asset Sale Proceeds
Reinvested for Growth and Deleveraging
SUMMARY
On 9/3, WISeKey (WIHN) released first-half 2019 interim results from January through
June. Revenue from continuing operations of $12.5M lagged our estimate of $16.6M
while non-GAAP EPS were ahead at -$0.14 versus our estimate at -$0.21 due to
better cost control measures relating to R&D and G&A. WIHN is undergoing a strategic
transformation, exiting the SSL/TLS PKI business to refocus on IoT, cybersecurity, and
clockchain. The asset sale during the first half bolstered the liquid cash position to
$18.4M, an increase of $9.2M from 12/31/18, and substantially delevered net debt by
70.6% to $9.0M. We are maintaining our Outperform rating, but are lowering our price
target to CHF4.00 from CHF5.50, reflecting a more modest EV to sales multiple of 4.1x.

KEY POINTS

■ 1H19 Results: Revenue from continuing operations of $12.5M lagged our estimate
of $16.6M, mainly driven by the discontinued revenue associated with the SSL/TLS
PKI business, now sold. EPS of -$0.14, however, fared better than our estimate
of -$0.21 due to cost-control measures. EBITDA came in at -$7.2M versus -$4.0M
in the year-ago period.

■ Metrics: Post asset sale, WIHN delevered net debt from $30.7M at 12/31/18 to
$9.0M. The unrestricted cash balance increased by 200% to $18.4M from year-
end, and we believe the company should have sufficient liquidity, near term. Sales
exposure by geography is: Europe 44%, Americas 43%, APAC 11% and LatAm
1%; APAC +54% y/y due to new agreements and partnerships closed in 2018.

■ Execution: WIHN is executing on both the IoT and cybersecurity fronts. Key
achievements in 1H include: 1) received first $2.5M payment from Daimler for
connected car (ISTANA offering); 2) expanded partnerships with Microsoft and 360
Security Browser for security and Oracle for blockchain use case; and 3) signed
new agreements for its IoT chips across industries from smart cars and healthcare
to consumer.

■ Estimate Update: The company provided no financial guidance. We are, however,
adjusting our FY19E revenue/LPS from $38.4M/-$0.38 to $35M/-$0.35. Our new
estimates are based on the assumption that WIHN is making new investments to
drive growth in key priority areas such as connected cars, IoT, and anti-illicit trade
use cases in the near term.

■ Bottom Line: We continue to believe that WIHN's current discounted valuation
of 2.8x is unwarranted given the large and rapidly growing IoT, cybersecurity and
blockchain markets the company is addressing. Its strategic realignment could yield
attractive upside if executed successfully. Lowering our PT to CHF4.00 based on
4.1x our FY19 revenue estimate, which we view as a reasonable multiple.
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INVESTMENT THESIS

Based in Switzerland, WIHN is leveraging its neutral domicile
to provide certificate services utilizing its exclusively-licensed
Root of Trust (RoT) technology embedded in nearly four billion
devices worldwide. We believe WIHN is addressing a sizable
market opportunity within the Internet of Things (IoT) Security
and eSignature space, which IDC estimates to grow to an over
$21B market by 2023.

BASE CASE ASSUMPTION
■ WIHN continues to successfully integrate its recent acquisitions
■ WIHN ability to reallocate capital to areas of high growth as laid out

in the FY19 Initiatives
■ Revenue continues to grow >20% organically

CATALYSTS
■ Expansion of partnerships, particularly within the supply chain

management and government sectors, as well as in the US, China
and German regions

■ IoT or hardware-level breaches/vulnerabilities (e.g. Spectre,
Meltdown)

UPSIDE SCENARIO
■ New products/initiatives drive increased adoption for WIHN solutions

DOWNSIDE SCENARIO
■ Increased competition from incumbent vendors
■ Growth from razor and blade business strategy stabilizes

PRICE TARGET CALCULATION

To reach our CHF4.00 price target, we apply a 4.1x EV/revenue multiple to our FY19 estimate of $35 million (excluding discontinued
operations), reflecting an enterprise value of $143 million. Subtracting net debt of $9.4 million, dividing by the number of diluted shares
outstanding of 36.8 million, we arrive at our price target. We believe WIHN is addressing a sizable market opportunity in cybersecurity, IoT
and blockchain that is increasing at a healthy growth rate, though given WISeKey is still early into its redeveloped business plan, we are
applying a discounted valuation multiple to reflect the company’s elevated risk profile.

KEY RISKS TO PRICE TARGET

Risks to our price target include increased competition, a challenging overall macro environment, moderate IT spending, change in
acceptance of the company's products and the ability to demonstrate consistent financial performance. In addition, the stock’s status as
primarily overseas-listed may prevent some investors from owning it.
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WISeKey In millions except per share figures (In USD)

Income Statement Mar-18A Jun-18A Sept-18A Dec-18A 2018A Mar-19A Jun-19A Sept-19E Dec-19E 2019E

Revenue 16.604    53.692    12.469    10.738    11.792    35.000    

Cost of Sales 8.802      24.515    7.614      6.228      6.839      20.682    

Gross Profit 7.802      29.177    4.855      4.510      4.953      14.318    

Operating Expenses 

Research and Development 2.840      8.106      2.639      1.342      1.474      5.455      

Sales and Marketing 2.652      8.598      3.233      1.745      1.769      6.747      

General and Administrative 7.158      24.741    6.895      3.490      3.832      14.217    

Other (0.292)     (0.316)     (0.038)     0.500      0.500      0.962      

Operating Income/(Loss) (4.556)     (11.952)   (7.874)     (2.567)     (2.623)     (13.064)   

Non-Operating Income/(Expense) (0.665)     (4.465)     (1.203)     (1.203)     (1.203)     (3.609)     

Income/(Loss) from Continuing Operations, Net (5.221)     (16.417)   (9.077)     (3.770)     (3.826)     (16.673)   

Income/(Loss) from Discontinued Operations (5.481)     30.484    -          -          30.484    

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) -          0.152      -          -          -          -          

Net Income (10.702)   (16.265)   21.407    (3.770)     (3.826)     13.811    

Less: NI/(Loss) attributable to NCI 0.009      -          (0.361)     -          -          (0.361)     

GAAP Net Income attributable to WIHN (10.711)   21.768    (3.770)     (3.826)     14.172    

Total Non-GAAP Adjustments 4.110      (27.000)   -          -          (27.000)   

Non-GAAP Net Income attributable to WIHN (6.601)     (16.265)   (5.232)     (3.770)     (3.826)     (12.828)   

Weighted Average Shares - Basic 33.267    33.905    35.545    36.805    36.805    36.385    

Weighted Average Shares - Diluted 33.267    33.905    36.805    36.805    36.805    36.805    

Non-GAAP EPS (0.20) (0.48) (0.14) (0.10) (0.10) (0.35)

Source: Company Reports, Oppenheimer Estimates

Note: 1) Non-GAAP adjustments to Net Income figures only disclosed for 2H 2018 and 2H 2019 columns

2) 2018A figure is sourced from FY2018 Annual Report Non-GAAP Income Statement
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WISeKey

Margin Analysis Mar-18A Jun-18A Sept-18A Dec-18A 2018A Mar-19A Jun-19A Sept-19E Dec-19E 2019E

Margins

Gross Margins 47.0% 54.3% 38.9% 42.0% 42.0% 40.9%

As a % of Total Revenue

Research and Development 17.1% 15.1% 21.2% 12.5% 12.5% 15.6%

Sales and Marketing 16.0% 16.0% 25.9% 16.3% 15.0% 19.3%

General and Administrative 43.1% 46.1% 55.3% 32.5% 32.5% 40.6%

Operating Margins (27.4%) (22.3%) (63.1%) (23.9%) (22.2%) (37.3%)

Profit Margin (64.5%) (30.3%) 171.7% (35.1%) (32.4%) 39.5%

Tax Rate 0.0% (0.9%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

YoY

Revenue 54.8% 24.6% (24.9%) (20.0%) (12.2%) (34.8%)

Gross Profit 86.3% 41.0% (37.8%) (50.9%)

R&D 71.1% 9.7% (7.1%) (32.7%)

S&M 103.3% 37.5% 21.9% (21.5%)

G&A 131.4% 12.0% (3.7%) (42.5%)

Operating Profit 143.5% (11.5%) 72.8% 9.3%

Weighted Avg. Shares Outstanding 14.9% 10.6% 8.6%

Source: Company Reports, Oppenheimer Estimates
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WISeKey In millions except per share figures (In USD)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Mar-18A Jun-18A Sept-18A Dec-18A 2018A Mar-19A Jun-19A Sept-19E Dec-19E 2019E

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9.146      18.357    15.000    

Accounts receivable 7.620      5.262      15.498    

Notes receivable 0.008      -          0.005      

Inventories 4.186      4.263      2.729      

Prepaid expenses 0.521      0.700      0.340      

Deferred charges, current 0.184      0.184      -          

Other current assets 10.453    4.124      10.453    

Total current assets 32.118    32.890    44.025    

Equity securities 7.857      0.900      9.428      

Deferred income tax assets 0.008      7.005      0.005      

Deferred tax credits 2.541      3.092      1.656      

PPE 2.370      2.042      2.844      

Intangible assets 1.132      0.863      1.358      

Operating lease right-of-use assets, noncurrent -          1.509      1.509      

Goodwill 8.317      8.317      9.980      

Deferred charges, noncurrent 0.214      0.123      0.257      

Other noncurrent assets 23.896    2.151      28.675    

Total noncurrent assets 46.335    26.002    55.714    

Total assets 78.453    58.892    99.739    

Liabilities

Accounts payable 12.917    12.139    8.420      

Notes payable 6.797      4.019      6.797      

Convertible note payable -          2.006      -          

Deferred revenue, current 0.091      0.619      0.091      

Current portion of obligations under operating leases -          0.542      0.542      

Income Tax payable 0.009      0.003      0.006      

Derivative liabilities -          0.265      -          

Other current liabilities 15.061    0.670      9.818      

Total current liabilities 34.875    20.263    25.674    

Convertible note payable 23.940    2.931      23.940    

Derivative liabilities -          0.072      0.072      

Deferred revenue, noncurrent 0.009      0.004      0.009      

Operating lease liabilities -          0.967      0.967      

Employee benefit plan obligation 4.465      4.468      2.911      

Deferred income tax liability -          0.005      -          

Other noncurrent liabilities 11.189    -          11.189    

Total noncurrent liabilities 39.603    8.447      39.088    

Total liabilities 74.478    28.710    64.761    

Equity

Stockholders' Equity 3.975      30.182    34.977    

Total Liabilities and Equity 78.453    58.892    99.739    

Source: Company Reports, Oppenheimer Estimates
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WISeKey In millions except per share figures (In USD)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement Mar-18A Jun-18A Sept-18A Dec-18A 2018A Mar-19A Jun-19A Sept-19E Dec-19E 2019E

Net Loss (16.265)   (16.265)   21.407    13.811    
Depreciation of PPE 1.437      1.437      0.396      0.995      

Amortization of intangible assets 2.047      2.047      0.270      2.456      

Interest and other non cash items 1.165      1.165      0.184      1.282      

Stock based comp 1.660      1.660      0.163      4.500      

Other 1.484      1.942      (29.695)   1.942      

Change in Working Capital

Accounts receivables (2.898)     (7.878)     

Inventories (0.722)     1.457      

Other assets 0.630      1.312      (0.237)     -          

Accounts payable (0.126)     (4.497)     

Deferred revenue 5.992      0.000      

Income taxes payable 0.349      (0.003)     

Other current liabilities (0.172)     (4.385)     2.533      (5.243)     

Changes in op assets & liabilities, net of effects of businesses acquired (0.478)     (0.958)     

Net cash provided by operating activities (8.492)     (8.492)     (5.937)     8.822      

Acquisition of PPE (1.244)     (1.244)     (0.069)     (4.976)     

Sale/(Acquisition) of a business -          -          40.919    -          

Other (3.000)     (3.000)     (4.000)     -          

Net cash provided by investing activities (4.244)     (4.244)     36.850    (4.976)     

Proceeds of issuance of common stock 2.904      3.121      -          -          

Other 8.972      8.755      (18.958)   -          

Net cash provided by financing activities 11.876    11.876    (18.958)   -          

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (0.200)     (0.200)     0.080      -          

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equiv (1.060)     (1.060)     12.035    3.846      

Cash at beginning of period 12.214    12.214    11.154    11.154    

Cash at end of period 11.154    11.154    23.189    15.000    

Source: Company Reports, Oppenheimer Estimates
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Disclosure Appendix
Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result,
investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report.
Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

Analyst Certification - The author certifies that this research report accurately states his/her personal views about the
subject securities, which are reflected in the ratings as well as in the substance of this report. The author certifies that no part
of his/her compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained
in this research report.
Potential Conflicts of Interest:
Equity research analysts employed by Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. are compensated from revenues generated by the firm
including the Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. Investment Banking Department. Research analysts do not receive compensation
based upon revenues from specific investment banking transactions. Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. generally prohibits any research
analyst and any member of his or her household from executing trades in the securities of a company that such research
analyst covers. Additionally, Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. generally prohibits any research analyst from serving as an officer,
director or advisory board member of a company that such analyst covers. In addition to 1% ownership positions in covered
companies that are required to be specifically disclosed in this report, Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. may have a long position
of less than 1% or a short position or deal as principal in the securities discussed herein, related securities or in options,
futures or other derivative instruments based thereon. Recipients of this report are advised that any or all of the foregoing
arrangements, as well as more specific disclosures set forth below, may at times give rise to potential conflicts of interest.

Rating and Price Target History for: WISeKey Int'l Hldg AG (WIHN) as of 09-04-2019
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All price targets displayed in the chart above are for a 12- to- 18-month period. Prior to March 30, 2004, Oppenheimer & Co.
Inc. used 6-, 12-, 12- to 18-, and 12- to 24-month price targets and ranges. For more information about target price histories,
please write to Oppenheimer & Co. Inc., 85 Broad Street, New York, NY 10004, Attention: Equity Research Department,
Business Manager.

Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. Rating System as of January 14th, 2008:

Outperform(O) - Stock expected to outperform the S&P 500 within the next 12-18 months.

Perform (P) - Stock expected to perform in line with the S&P 500 within the next 12-18 months.

Underperform (U) - Stock expected to underperform the S&P 500 within the next 12-18 months.

Not Rated (NR) - Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. does not maintain coverage of the stock or is restricted from doing so due to a
potential conflict of interest.

Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. Rating System prior to January 14th, 2008:
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Buy - anticipates appreciation of 10% or more within the next 12 months, and/or a total return of 10% including dividend
payments, and/or the ability of the shares to perform better than the leading stock market averages or stocks within its
particular industry sector.

Neutral - anticipates that the shares will trade at or near their current price and generally in line with the leading market
averages due to a perceived absence of strong dynamics that would cause volatility either to the upside or downside, and/
or will perform less well than higher rated companies within its peer group. Our readers should be aware that when a rating
change occurs to Neutral from Buy, aggressive trading accounts might decide to liquidate their positions to employ the funds
elsewhere.

Sell - anticipates that the shares will depreciate 10% or more in price within the next 12 months, due to fundamental weakness
perceived in the company or for valuation reasons, or are expected to perform significantly worse than equities within the
peer group.

Distribution of Ratings/IB Services Firmwide

IB Serv/Past 12 Mos.

Rating Count Percent Count Percent

OUTPERFORM [O] 388 64.88 186 47.94

PERFORM [P] 209 34.95 68 32.54

UNDERPERFORM [U] 1 0.17 0 0.00

 

Although the investment recommendations within the three-tiered, relative stock rating system utilized by Oppenheimer & Co.
Inc. do not correlate to buy, hold and sell recommendations, for the purposes of complying with FINRA rules, Oppenheimer
& Co. Inc. has assigned buy ratings to securities rated Outperform, hold ratings to securities rated Perform, and sell ratings
to securities rated Underperform.
Note: Stocks trading under $5 can be considered speculative and appropriate for risk tolerant investors.

Company Specific Disclosures
COX-EPA, KDS-AMS, OXB-LSE, PHARM, POXEL-PA, STLC.CN, WIHN-SWX: This research report is intended for use
only by institutions to which the subject security or securities may be sold pursuant to an exemption from state securities
registration in the state in which the institution is located.

In the past 12 months Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. has provided investment banking services for WIHN.

In the past 12 months Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. has received compensation for investment banking services from WIHN.

Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services in the next 3
months from WIHN.

Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. is acting as exclusive financial advisor to WISeKey in the sale of its QuoVadis SSL and PKI
businesses to Digicert.

Additional Information Available

Company-Specific Disclosures: Important disclosures, including price charts, are available for compendium reports
and all Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.-covered companies by logging on to https://www.oppenheimer.com/client-login.aspx
or writing to Oppenheimer & Co. Inc., 85 Broad Street, New York, NY 10004, Attention: Equity Research Department,
Business Manager.
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Other Disclosures
This report is issued and approved for distribution by Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. transacts business on all principal
exchanges and is a member of SIPC. This report is provided, for informational purposes only, to institutional and retail investor clients of
Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities discussed herein in any jurisdiction
where such offer or solicitation would be prohibited. The securities mentioned in this report may not be suitable for all types of investors.
This report does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or specific needs of any particular client of Oppenheimer
& Co. Inc. Recipients should consider this report as only a single factor in making an investment decision and should not rely solely
on investment recommendations contained herein, if any, as a substitution for the exercise of independent judgment of the merits and
risks of investments. The analyst writing the report is not a person or company with actual, implied or apparent authority to act on behalf
of any issuer mentioned in the report. Before making an investment decision with respect to any security recommended in this report,
the recipient should consider whether such recommendation is appropriate given the recipient's particular investment needs, objectives
and financial circumstances. We recommend that investors independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourage
investors to seek the advice of a financial advisor. Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. will not treat non-client recipients as its clients solely by virtue
of their receiving this report. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results, and no representation or warranty, express or implied,
is made regarding future performance of any security mentioned in this report. The price of the securities mentioned in this report and
the income they produce may fluctuate and/or be adversely affected by exchange rates, and investors may realize losses on investments
in such securities, including the loss of investment principal. Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. accepts no liability for any loss arising from the
use of information contained in this report, except to the extent that liability may arise under specific statutes or regulations applicable to
Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. All information, opinions and statistical data contained in this report were obtained or derived from public sources
believed to be reliable, but Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. does not represent that any such information, opinion or statistical data is accurate or
complete (with the exception of information contained in the Important Disclosures section of this report provided by Oppenheimer & Co.
Inc. or individual research analysts), and they should not be relied upon as such. All estimates, opinions and recommendations expressed
herein constitute judgments as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. Nothing in this report constitutes legal,
accounting or tax advice. Since the levels and bases of taxation can change, any reference in this report to the impact of taxation should
not be construed as offering tax advice on the tax consequences of investments. As with any investment having potential tax implications,
clients should consult with their own independent tax adviser. This report may provide addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, Internet web
sites. Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. has not reviewed the linked Internet web site of any third party and takes no responsibility for the contents
thereof. Each such address or hyperlink is provided solely for the recipient's convenience and information, and the content of linked third
party web sites is not in any way incorporated into this document. Recipients who choose to access such third-party web sites or follow
such hyperlinks do so at their own risk.
This research is distributed in the UK and elsewhere throughout Europe, as third party research by Oppenheimer Europe Ltd, which is
authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). This research is for information purposes only and is not to be construed
as a solicitation or an offer to purchase or sell investments or related financial instruments. This research is for distribution only to persons
who are eligible counterparties or professional clients. It is not intended to be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class
of persons. In particular, this material is not for distribution to, and should not be relied upon by, retail clients, as defined under the rules of
the FCA. Neither the FCA's protection rules nor compensation scheme may be applied. https://opco2.bluematrix.com/sellside/MAR.action
Distribution in Hong Kong: This report is prepared for professional investors and is being distributed in Hong Kong by Oppenheimer
Investments Asia Limited (OIAL) to persons whose business involves the acquisition, disposal or holding of securities, whether as principal
or agent. OIAL, an affiliate of Oppenheimer & Co. Inc., is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission for the conduct of dealing
in securities and advising on securities. For professional investors in Hong Kong, please contact researchasia@opco.com for all matters
and queries relating to this report. This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold, or redistributed without the written consent
of Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.

This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold, or redistributed without the written consent of Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. Copyright
© Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. 2019.
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